DUAL CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER :

PC5002M

SERVICE MANUAL

\.

it

HFRONT PANEL

- (® ®) -
YAMAHA - B
et o BT weg w B SN om
) PC 50020 NAVE Lz | SN ol -
[¢] [}
’ ?U)SN m:n o? CHANNEL A" . ‘CHANNEL B
D cHa cnp - P ,e}a” 2 P . C
. " =" m;;d ‘°\I\’ ~o8 w‘d“"' \°\‘\2
o 2 _ % C
to BMCONTENTS
REARPANEL . ... ... .. i n, 1
SPECIFICATIONS . . ... ... . i 1
NAMESOF THEPARTS .. .......... ..o .. 2
DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS .. .. ............. 3
GENERAL ADJUSTMENTS . ............ccoon... 4
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD LAYOUT ............. 5
PARTS LIST .. ... e 1~17
COMPLETE CIRCUIT DIAGRAM:
WIRING

o === () YAMAHA

NIPPON GAKKI CGC., LTD. HAMAMATSU,.JAPAN



BMREAR PANEL

Japan Model USA Model

] (e

) Y= @ L
C L ELLLL T °

European Model

b
Dq é
wilimmemmie @

B SPECIFICATIONS

Continuous RMS Output Power

STEREO 80 (20Hz to 20kHz, THD 0.003%) . 500W + 500W
40(20Hz to 20kHz, THD 0.01%) . . 750W + 750W

BTL(MONO) 8£2(20Hz to 20kHz, THD 0.01%) . . . .. . 1500w
Power Bandwidth

250W/8Q, THDO1% . .. .. .. ... ... 10Hz to 100kHz
Input Sensitivity/Impedance

BOOW/BEL + « v v v i i i s e e e e 1.73V/25kQ
Frequency Response

80, MW ... 10Hz to 100kHz *J dB
Subsonic Filter . . . ... ............ fe=7Hz, —12dB/oct
Signal-to-Noise Ratio (1HF A, RL=8Q) ........... 122dB
Total Harmonic Distortion (STEREO)

20Hz to 20kHz, 250W/82 . ... ....... 0.003% less than

Primary Fuse . . ............ 15A, 250V x 2(USA model)

T6.3A, 250V x 2{European modet)

15A, 125V x 2(Japan model)

PowerSupply . . ... ............ AC 120V (USA model)
AC 220/240V{European model) -

AC 100V(Japan model)

- Power Consumption (EIAJ) . . ... ..., 1000W(Dual channel)
Dimensions (WxHxD). .........., 482 x 289 x 482 mm

' 19 x 11-3/8 x 19 inch

Weight . . . ... ... ... ..., ... ...c.. 61 ka{134.2 |bs)

*Specifications éubject to change without notice.




PC5002M

BENAMES OF THE PARTS

by THN—5EFTT, oo NyZrpo—t, F5470— OXMHFTRETT,

YA KHN—% BT, o HTEES—, YTEENS L RAOTHATEETT .

b=t (UTP) BETT, oo )= — b DTRHAEETT,

B—2FNDZy PERTT, e ABy—+b, HAVL—>—  OTWHATEETT,

B LAN—FEFTT, e FAF~Fe—b, X425 ADTRHATEETT,

7Oy bR ERTT, e A=, A=F =52 T —} LEDL— FOTWHAFARETT,

Removal of top cover : buffer circuit board, drive circuit board can be replaced.

Removal of side covers : sub power supply circuit board, sub power supply transformer can be replaced.
Removal of heatsink (rear) : power circuit board can be replaced.

Removal of terminal unit : input circuit board, output relay circuit board, can be removed.

Removal of bottom cover : diode circuit board, main power transformer can be replaced.

Removal of front panel : meter circuit board, meter lamp circuit board, LED circuit board can be replaced.

AB— b TERMINAL UNIT
INPUT C.BOARD F—=3iFN
1z b POWER C.BOARD(R) POWER C.BOARD(L)
/X7 —— (L) /X7~ — 1 (R) NT=2—HFR) AT —2—h(L)
POWER C.BOARD(L) POWER C.BOARD(R) AL — o b
OUTPUT RELAY
C.BOARD

FAA—F
v — b+ (R) .
DIODE
C.BOARD(R)
BUFFER C.BOARD ELECTRO-
A LYTIC
CAPACITOR
Fo47o—r(L) Fo472—r(R) AA AA
DRIVE C.BOARD{L) DRIVE C.BOARD(R} PSR FZr2
MAIN POWER TRANSFORMER
o A—=5 =527 LED>— F
BT BIR T7ER S— LED C.BOARD
>—+ b7 2 METER LAMP C.BOARD

SUB POWER SUPPLY C.BOARD  SUB POWER TRANSFORMER

METER

A= —
ATTENUATOR POWER SWITCH
TyTFr—5— INT—RA v F



BMDISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. by 7ThRi-0BFLE
O, O HIBFLET, FOxI12
2. L FRXNDOBELS

@, ON*xTHEIBTLET,
4, Ebohi—-ORTLE
® QN HEEFLET,

1. Removal of Top Cover
Remove screws @ and @ .

2. Removal of Side Panels
Remove screw@ .

3. Removal of Heatsink (Rear)
Remove screws and .

4. Removal of Bottom Cover
Remove screws 6 and 7 .

QNI EBFLET, 2?5\'
3. E—Fors (Y7) DERFLE /?;Q( \\§%7«

BR X4

5. 7arbxnold¥LE
oty ThiN— KRELAN—5BTLET,
RN HIFTLET .

4D
(Top side)

5. Removal of Front Panel
® Remove the top cover and bottom
cover.

® Remove screw . N

(o b & 0)
{Bottom side)

4
LY

6. FSA7o=t, w77 —}, 47RES—PDIRTLY
QNI HEIFTTEN Yy TP~ b AETHRET,
CD~QRNFSHBTTEFSA T~ 2R THhET,
QDA ERTTLHTERS— +HUETRET,

T HF PSP FLS
o0, BNFLHWETTEY T L5 RAss'y A3 ThET,
QNI THEITTEHT IS AP THhET,

6. Removal of Drive Circuit Board, Buffer Circuit
Board, Sub Power Supply Circuit Board
® Remove screw@ . The buffer circuit board can
now be removed.
® Remove screws @ ~ @ . The drive circuit
board can now be removed.
® Remove screw @ . The sub power supply circuit
board can now be removed.
7. Removal of Sub Power Transformer
® Remove screws @ and . The sub power trans-
former assembly can now be removed.
©® Remove screw . The sub power transformer
can now be removed.

BN HBFTFRIENNT~2— AR THhET,
PR HEETHEI—3sF L2y AR THhET,
N L HEBTHIFHAYL -~ A UEThET,

8. Removal of Power Circuit Board, Output Relay

Circuit Board, and Terminal Unit

® Remove screw @ . The power circuit board can
now be removed.

® Remove screw . . The terminal unit can now be
removed.

® Remove screw @ . The output relay circuit board
can now be removed.

8, NP — b, HAYL—S—}, ¥—3FAaZy bORFLE




BGENERAL ADJUSTMENTS

PC5002M

123 W% HE MER | BEWHA | sz px00F ¥ % M| W
Step Adjustment Item E:sJipment ;:;lij:tstment Test Point Procedure Rating | Renarks
TRMECTPVHE S v — (]
(75> FM) OBE&RKME
s VR302 | TPV(+)~—E |CH3& 312 VR £#BET 5, paov
- R i Adjust the VR to obtain the rated |
EEIEREERE A b voltage reading between test pin
A — TPV and chassis ground.
! Voltage adjustment FRAMELTPV=E S v — [
g:;;g;'ated power Diaital (77> FH) OB % HRME
igita ~ ot PP E _
Voltmeter | VR303 | TPV(—)—E |K%54 312 VR &HET 3, Fivid
Adjust the VR to obtain the rated -
voltage reading between test pin
TPV and chassis ground.
HoMLEH VR EZE L 0T
PAKY L s ER U ELTHEEEBL, 5HMnT HE |
@ % e —~D U TRICHBEICRBLS [ T
=7 = VR301 | JPE(+)<—TPO| 11iB%T 3, BmV~ | §343
2 TPE(~)«—=TPO| . 7mv
Idling current First turn the VR fully counter-
adjustment Milli~ clockwise. Then switch on the ) N
voltmeter power, wait for at least 5 minutes, 1
and adjust the VR obtain the rated
reading.
IkHzDIES A AN LEBED, & .
_ MR (500W/8 Q, 63.3V) A=F—| &
A—y-—mEmg | EBAM VRO A= —DIEFA 0B B DIEFD | DA
3 R IR % _ &5 CHET S, 048 .
Meter sensitivity Audio signal VR902 Adjust the VRs to obtain a meter . -
adjustment Generator (R ch) indication of 0 dB when a 1 kHz Meter in-
signal is applied to the input and dication *2
the output is at rated power (500 w| 0 dB
/8 ohms, 63.3 V).

ADJUSTING POINTS

*1 To be performed after step 1.
*2 Pay due attention to the dummy load, which must handle h|gh output power,

TPV- I§]

TPV«

TPO
TPE-
00 0

TPE+

VITVM

DRIVE C.Board(R)andIL)

METER C.Board




A | B | C D E

EPRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD LAYOUT

Meter Meter Lamp.
© © %

o ¢
g €
o ) B
b4 & {;E

A~

A R

LED (1), (2)

LED1

&

MABI0B4~1

e

LED2

Sub Power Supply {1) Sub Power Supply (2)




C D F G H |
A ! B | PC5002M PC5002M |
HPRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD LAYOUT o , . o .
Buffer : : Drive
p mmf%%@ % @i
- . Wﬁ%y‘_é I« 03{2. )

Output Relay




A ‘ B c D
E F G H I ] J K L i M N
o) P Q

ECOMPLETE CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

Earth Lug
DRIVE
1 ™
— — ™
— ™
—
z Zi ol o D S T B —
o ErEEE—Y TRECEZTR s
g [ 3? % R e 28C2608(0.7) . g;gl\;gr‘sz
o o~ = o i -
TR30! TR303 - IANIE LS 55 g8z p3si Seay ] .
2SA970 28C2071(8.V) | ®m S8 e 5 o8 < TR329, TR331 £33 3 1Ssé2 0 © | © " M jagy OOV
(6RBL) .., Bl _ja| [58 2SA970(GR.BL) 2oy - JE 2-€)8 03 i
= . 120.0V R329! (9. @)~ S D319 o izo.lv_[18882x3| o - oy N ® 2y 9 -3 3 c752 — . G — . SR W . S
20 o o NS 4 % - 8 9 P nga TR3SI ~ o @ ot x © < " = T —
[~ R <28 s 4 D301 |2 3 8%a | © 1s882 2[55,0327| D329 |NEl- | T g z2(D18| D@ esasro | T <% g8 afligrlzarlaar 5ls|8la ° ¢ G Model only —— e e i e s, S S .
— a8V P> b 38 Y 2 B 2 NSy Yy s
PRI Py oF g TR309 B2 o : s | BBLox ¥ I eic2i2 |2 K TR333 |zosv, B ° 3l B3 5524 TP> Al lax (GR.BL) © ~ = Bt ETEN §< . 2¥3(e%3 g |
«FB2 BEF . 3% 33T7@ n o 271 ST ng3 'y S | b [48 m. 28C207i == n 30 o¥ == Pd 4! IR ‘ ¢ ¢ 2o - °
w8 BIS [0 a7 2E 25A939 vy~ LI IR ﬂ>” 8 < <4F <353 (B.V) 518 2z r 2 (s VY Joy | 7I° |TR345 A EPEEER TR S . 3
9 = 8.v) £ AN § 5 U el 8l gy dpses ARS8 g 1 ok BV 1 1200, R = 28A939(8V) ESCENCS TS G Gk | |
3l 3 ov 53 2 L e e 2%%a  Tesesimm ) ST 2 o Qe v 120FY l P @ ! ° :
o Y @ o 13 P 3 22 | g D317 ~ | 5|g= 82 % TRI2S Ty % o =B e ox(2]8 - 3 8l g g 3 2l 8¢ U:GA65750 I GA65 '
l +| 5% O & S S 43 Jego ~AHZ- T o\°3 500 o8 E— 34 0 <20 20 A pr3 IR 03O0 XR 028 8 0 e ® @ @ o 5%a| « <3 J:GAB5720 740
o% (B c308 | ' ] R3] 4 4 AT | %2 Bl ses x 25 38R 9 rzor @ | & o | |2 ex | E4 2L oTIY wn O b gl zE| 38| zE| 3£ 2E| ZE| =" 1By T8 T8 |
N, 4 530%shn 20t |psczoritavii n RO | Blol9S o 0.6 o6V «£38 % o1 e LRI SR <2 8|5y bt L 5 S, S S oEl SEl |- 1By I s |8 |
R301 R302 22 «tin o - I ] ol 2| 3 [ Py e 8% ny o 2k @ SR ; > § B s |2
e 55 D112 28 20 s | L@S  (BOed 2 BY8 | w7 HE B D NS .  [£ 70 [ I
: g slov 1838 = x « o : it ] G+ 0 14 5 : S S .
¥ z L3N] 4y Bl S o E & sy |50 elwu 4 3300 p&mg g 3] L8V g 3 >/ Je 5 S E < g; Cle Ie I
nd 23 EIR naﬂi E2T | BEZa P '_4’—3'2': - giE; S¥ bk e 8wz 2|2 318 | Srit3ce0s 53 Bl 2 3 7 or g S+le4l 2
o3 » S <3<} < L5338 33K me i = gl el T (3 aZe B3 A
: I z| o 20 | (200p) 2 @ + g2 & ezl | & B|% x 2 g |0:033 2 38 ¥ &3
2 o < 0 33 - & o ey o <
4 — :T > ] ] 3 ° 28 2 _i%x = 4 -5 o T B Ea S F o e NEEED 3 B 55 o 8 3 § S | I
38_]_0 s - - = e+ o @ <z (22 ~ %5 & N <fee o 385 350 325 sae o= 2|2
83 ‘ @ 30 TR32| TR323 s 68 c333 _ ¢ < == = 2Es 2 e¥a Cof: ©x3 l
WL TR306 10097500 R314 25C20THE - . G & : 207 32 8 & - T o8 oE3s ! °
Sl o [searev e \ { uglv) TR322 TR324  OT330/800 | RESD S ° - 3 ; 5 o.0v2s0t 1 x4 I
R303 4 < © A Al & ox ES i R387 & H o] S
RSP Ll r 2200 81 = olg 2| g23 | 254 S 1y.l8 < |ree Sl : L3 2 5 CZRSE ] 3 |
Balx|e2 =211 na3 L 2P\ PO | TR | RoZe o o |28z 3 LEiee 18K A0 ~ Nept4 TPC 4 2 e ZspaTc og2® OR © F " = i 8
en TEElalaed L5 |af TRl S8 8 HEi G L 5 _lss H e 2| 3 ploee Y e SI iR aic g | |3 3 | |
mAX o ag E UI Bl wbiil. 1z |33 ~ 1} bl 3 2 <E2m| LZ¥m g 15 S F8 ot 2P 4.7 65,0337(i100 By eia (O g} b J
(LY i 2 IT[ai=id |82 @l 94 o ¢330 JEls dEe o X Y ""@) w3 |NE P4 w1 Siim e s S= 188
I 2Yzl [V 15@ o [ 3 S1e (e Q3 gaol | 2l k3 GFig e 8Lz IBl8 o " 37 me SEEE
atiioy e ) o 8 o J © 2 i OR L2 @G oi® ® g S~ g ] My E
¥ TR3I Y i & @ = 25 oy w‘"@ ( pory {t “'ﬂ) -4 | 3 are R657 FERAEAY (s Ll > > > o
' T@ P 2 N o2 bis ' L %o o o Mo | ] - & nle © 3 2 g
Aeleel 15| | Las 20 4 34| | oofee s BY o Lol sl e8| o 438 | 3ad |t 1130 Bl =B I 1 ke ¥ bt [SUB POWER SUPPLY (2)] |___ ¢ |
-5 o 0382 ¢ 22 2z 122 ekt &AHz- 373\ TR32 E_ ” E‘% &n o L3S I an T2 «Fimded & §8 oY Yoz -2 > FEIN -
° i o @ | =L V2BIL © | ° | c3ed o =3 2] et R = = 4 a3 &L &= ot § JosE|d.E als a &)= AC pcisoy
—~ <38 32 TR3I D ] o N Ny 25t oleruls, Vg .g 8 3 7 @ ‘o 8.L R4T2 R4IE f% <: b ow ngllg“@’g 5 §g 2 i g Ole l
2R |-i57y 25C2071 8 22k 71 g Ny 342, "reoofRf T8 D3§9“\7[f; 8 ; Py o lso gmT . 325 ISk 820 | o E . 22 gy°'a] T+ = - gz I
330 (B-V o x5 -] £ 2 Dy «382588 Bl B c338 L |-ee3 W = — ‘ . —57.4Y gl& U:GAES
1.6 /330 ™ R344 Ol ux 9 O -] Y *s08skn 1 63 A = ¢ H 770
TR302 [ 4330-14,8y, x| bR |owK 2 29z« d eI oF J=°]« Eio g T =00 25 ~e76y, 3 3 5300 3 : I
25C2240 1 1 o n2| |S@ c322TRET " T eTss|c i@ - -F SR ol ol TPE 5 o < @ Bw £ J:GA65760 l
(6R.BL) |rpsodl 030605, X8 | Bk © To B rare 51 hape|i5s82x3| N | & 8y 7 g 38 mys| §l8 TPv- 22 ] L3 | = < o783 o [T=TT TR |
; ’ al @ = 2sczo71 | "=z 5| F e = 8% 3 z & < “332| 9 1 2/e2ld | |
2SA939(BYV Z NN g 2 ©Vg 120 1pas e TR330,TRI35 TR336 < -« :g< 2 5‘{> oly § NQ'-'Eé - g z @v‘f 3113 %9 B TI.58 125V ] 1 N '
ele® [ I8 gl P O WA LU oy 25€2240 s 348, Jss8z2 2R Fe (D | 3o Jrrase |F[S EBNE F"‘ S ‘ ‘ » 5% e I !
Slu| Sxeds S5 LELE S oy D 382 (eR.B8L) A, F 3 15558 | «23gl2sco2a0 238 &S X B i S o ‘ = 2 o= R en | 1 | I
a @ | 3o 3 =
D30LP302 L 3! ! | A aass, ' THGR.BL) b — L_l n TR6I5 TRBIG TR624 TRE25 TR626 TRE27 +8$; 0.01/250(47 x 4 i = l I
D381,0382 : TR614 . 8
TREIS~ TREIS TR ~ = |
| I1SI1555 or 152473 il °s37~o€ 28C2608(0.Y) A968B(0.Y) zs::?uﬂToRs)n AAPNILS W ! I l
> 151555 or - 5 |
TR308, TR319,TR32 .. & = — Ti58 125V '
TR323, TR325 °2 falu ox - ’ -y - cril I s
" Lk 98 $ - 1SI555 or 152473 5 : 2 - ooV
25C2240(GR.BL} 22 0365 Bl s s gare 8 1c302 3 35z i g5 | o | |
TR307, TR320 T8 >t ] oo o o Ry 3 8o =as3 W e TFE : izov |
, TR320, TR32 & K i T (8 B 3 8o 2598 fies |2 157 | U
TR324, TR326 gle) e ls < e A EHAE . - ] ps7s 0379 D380 . ; Tisa 28V I
2SA970(GR.BL) ST 83 ¥ $¥x 38l o ~ ~ [y ¢ G >t = ) ] I I
g1z a 7= Eng prrd w5 mz 2% 2] 154v o +1a, | +1e8 15882 x 2 . ]
S 83 HE ~ 3 & "%Vhcsos 5 goB | E2Fe AR \ 4 J 1 |
2scieiBio.v) " © o3ezy yo3e4 “tox S 1 < NIMasseD | O 5 - |
- ] » 3 b =58 y, OTEs 1C302i%
R TR Y o loy 156, °TES iR i =T - ! ' I
34 €93 D366 c355 @ D370 eX A v ~ 1+ |28 o
3Ey k2 c356 D368 25 Q Y R481 4 W& [ n3w® | !
%- Metal Film Resister SHR ' = [3/500 137900 ia - P 27K a i P - 1 I
%= Metal Film Resis Mmassepy,. & ' . SroRad0s  risarizsy ] | |
P e o R b o TSI SNBRS s 3 a0 W
Res: M. o] To BUFFER C. Board " | I |
8VI50mA x 4 L r7os wel I [
o TI.54 125V | I | I I
e ______ PR l
:_ _1{—|5 TR THD 1 I
:‘ l (mpEarfh Lug —
- — l i :{ 1 I To DRIVE C. Board
LN222RP l; : e l
| eom | 1 ; l
o JGL__ . di__9om Tov |y i I
‘; T — R — —— - S ————— . 0.01/250(0) I 0.01/2501
: . ' |
) SLPI4IBx4 @ l ~ 4 I ®
[ ! I
— J oo |
— 3 3 I
L -— - oo l
— ~— I
g ] ot o] I
BUFFER N\ £ ~ 0.01/250(0) 5 | 0.01/250(J) I
: — ~ ) oo |
—_— I —— L e ]
R R S S B S e p— s — W N S ... 1 . ) I
L ) aior, 108 o hiIS 25AS7OIGR.BL) TRI23 2SADIOY) T TAsroeh Bl . J | l
s Loy ] - < % ] ’ = ————
- 2SKITO(GR.BL) 2 53 Egs« | E[§3BR 28% [0, <283 r i |
- T ZOT nde T TN G SO wzaqQ c ! -o—@' I
- TRIIL, TRI3I 2 0 n"nﬂ -F = o~ 9E2 S TN - | | |
To Sub Power Supply (2) z 1 R <235 pearsv g AN I 9¥a | “HBXe8Fs |y 153Y, .2 | l | AC Y, | ac 2 4
L 500 -3 g R & BEE - i ] l o2 o) i/ ssaiasy > J -o—0 Lono?
' TRII3, TRI33 o a > Sicies o 1 | UISA 250V < ) I T6.3A 250V
WPAT4V 1 SAE T IR231 4 an S 208 e s .
l foBpyso h "‘f’;"% © i «258 ] v 2 éé l : AC ‘ _O}_O_—-_—mz\ R | Te.3A250v |
r— . TRIOL, TRIO2 L0 (apike - % ~ P e LT, 216 T Juisa i2sy B 030 PR
TN ) 25CI8I5(0.Y) U - P X0 222418 O 5 3] o SEofk B 18.a s b E|88 ’ sls3 | Ble3  Bn | I o-0g EAEO ) | a I ’ ‘ I
ol ) ) L AL = " - 3y o 312 A PRI A Y 4 I Si1Rg | 8IsE
. iy | e @ciol cm;—?——o - § e oV & E( BTV ) & o o a Jz8Ts > m(@- 0.1 : 1 £188 HES o | I, | Fot-od—
: [ Y] 2z | 2T 33 > 2] Zaed I R > 2 ol ] ‘ . P10 l
€ 3 | & o | 9]-3 - _ S NS P £ AR . » S Ths | BY> ir 13 s | R g é C + v
= s ’ | 5% S 3z 20 e &2 8z & ik 2 / = wt 5 r q |
g _ " : ! SN 3 ! . le 5 2 L : z; ciea ob = ! [i53v] y - & 008816 oo 8 & r809 : 0.01/250(41 — I
4 N i} H [ EE] Fal 1ooeit o V] (38w 2 4 . J
( : i MYy o s = =Eie ol o] | 10 453 5[t | af e 2 B SRl it L [ac 00 ~— |
[ i g 2 > 203N @€ O[3 1 © ol H * _ - 4 Do | ® I 1725004 )
A — 500 7 —{x o s~ ] E <
' z L e R N kil Biugiy R Bt 15 PO 8 L5 "‘“ ! | YA — |
@x — * ~ S 3 131 — k]
| 5 3K w22 §! T | Rr229 2.2 - Eé - N E.; “H * 82 ° g o ® S :AC ! ! 2
R235 ). 3 = z 2 T 3
I % MR A o g H 2 g ~07ViE pop - = o § g | £ ! I I
l | ( AR % i St Q) prsdemasii@yeo o 2 gy : : X SPTERMINAL ' j '
T STERED 13K — & 5 Yy h now ] ] T =4 b J - l
S Rch¥ et *o eris  mes v g Ll [ BYaial B 578 _Llee [22 | 3Ypi3 (ox omd | 3 o @
£ MONO z) 1 58 L=TaR lpe bo <18 <328 oo QA 2 § [ :c‘ ES“TS< ze ‘ Earth Lug 0.01/250(4) -
= - BT © « «2TJASEy =3 x 0o 2O NiTyES
Al Ls _E_‘ , - 9T ES 1 %% - 222 S8 1% -
1 - -] co - o 0.01/7250(4)
- | E OFF O\c . 5 A AR ; - l l I
L f’ E SUBSONIC suss & 2 s
= arth Lug INPUT A > : . TR
=1 E on Re's +%~ o >t = 125 TRIB? | R Channel
£ 5.8 D4l +9 TRIOS TRIIZ 25 0,068 cTR annel Contracted
%l i sugs 180 I _ 22 2scieision R 40(GR.BL) C1815(0.Y) 25C2240 (GR.BL) P o) R L !
2 e 18 ¥ & * RER '
2i BFp -l 2y 13 R Channel Contracted ~ e or o DRIVE € Board \ |
g! SIS - s e cte . ' g [SUB'POWER SUPPLY (1)] | To DRIVE C. Board
! $8 8323« =¥ +15 — — l
} Fre (ro¥ 887 e afzze - Reh Reh I
N Di42Y —E— <z 100K -
aTLY 54 o
; {Z, N L . J) o U:GAB5T70 I l
| g\ cio6 | ci08 | 3 A Py oR ) METER .-J—EAEFZ{G_O_‘ I
R " P
N I ST B oeEEfE. : bt e e — el “'
lR- @f b‘ 160 |160 L ¥ I ! I
1z2 s DIOI~DI20, DI23~.DI38 wn gt l
155 gl gz Loz | bial, Dia2 X on | | I
. 128 3 88 =28 wixs [wix- ISIS55 or 152473 e coal or R | I
[ — ! — — To METER LAMP C. Board wix=aoc] R Channel Contracted A _on ; |
|m ol 83t 0 22% | \—T—/
R+ [ g\\ =TS0 D2 LEOz } e v RE i ! ! I '
(= £ ot £ Lov !
Q —é\o_©__0/‘5— Z oe = 1
BV ISgmA x 4 U —————— L '
4G r - 1 1
o . i MIX + l
3x v ! st I I
“2z2 som| H oom |7om | co0z |3 GY 1 _/
METER LAMP ! I Raad E | R | '
TO LED1 C.Boar ! | I
PL JPL JPL JPL JPu JPL JRL PL f— — C.Board b ? | — -~ B R ——
e | Q———~—'_0}_ 1 SART
l | THE | — OWER I o ———— I
I LN222RP | 4 T - I I 1
OO — RO RO — ra _L 1= | | l
L% P — — v -H — 5]
g 3 rTE E5°s° g8 i EF 2 4 2 & ® — 45 s @<l for J
a 5 Se s 7 : ¢t 0 ot I [ | |
-i
: : g !
N | A er : I
NE
\_(_//' - R Channel Contracted £ R Channel Contracted + R Channl : I
o BUFFER C. < ~H |
C. Board a (3 Contracted i |
3 T " z N | l
¥ py 2 o O 6w NBH +H
— C— — ZZ vow - T +H 1 | /
OmOmORORCmmm— O — t A — | p—— | |
— -l J:GA65720 J] I
- >y — : [
. U:GA65730 L GA65740
M T T G I SAGED NS S S R
/ — —— —— ——— — S — — — — ——— ———
E
B } s Ee B’ 8%
2SA970 c E 25K1 : ¢
2SA1015 25A1117 70 §5A939 25C1983 25A968 NJMA5S8 EpE e
25C1815 o eon SC2071 25C1953 TLO72CP e 2
25C2238 uPA74V

25C2240
uPA75V



=
2.
e
o
0
X
a

O

EARTH LUG 2 oef
r
l
i
=
j
i
i
DN
|
L

RE

\

OFF |

EARTH LUG ,

BTL

STEREOQ
MONO

-
|

o
ks
X
M
)
]

o =15

_ = o
Z
s |
o
(1Y)
g g o &
= M
3 2 @ = i
wn @ o
o]
o)
» S O
) {x
o [}
[P
oz >
o0 <1
i
Ll
o il
G 5
S~ o
® 5
)
& 2]

% EARTH LUG

xI
=
r(‘)\:!\\ 14 o
® o %
(1]
[ %)
.
Z
[\
X o
E
GI90Gi GI90GH
G196 G196 = 14 ,
- o w
; T S A
R m bl b ¥ 9 (- 9 o&x
| e it el e T e el B © Tl T I
| W O w \/YESLE
o o . k ’ Wy oL ad
% © ® 3 =
x
<
wi 2d
) e T O &
e o
2 o 3
=1 an =
- ano T
X - 1 -
B i o
14 [ «1
i m ON ul
ﬁ = ) W
. e HHL N
o ; Hed <
2 H.L &
& G- H
o |2 Lg
€ T
3 o 3| 1
3 — [}
mﬂ@ m +10 Lot s}
,L - 14 Lt =
L > O
= 4 -1 18
e . O
8 O [ o 5| 3
PR Q. LR
[l —— @
« (&)
P .
@) ~
v - 93y
o |
o
o o-&
& (1 0]
[&] 1 =
bt ©® ! P o
. 0 u
4 M - ]
<t L
L
T ) 4 = s ? *
=3 - LS 1
o SN T
R
R
i)
E
" ) L 3
= o o = = % v
MOl d2 {M0l dz | | 01 gz | Mol d2 k2 3Ol d2 [Mor g2 | |0l d2f soi de
BAN TR AR T o vy | Py | ey | o
8 3 8 © - v v Tollfmw
¢ 2 < © ©) & 3 g g\|f®
S S S S - i o N S 9
S Q Q 3 i3 [ o Q Q
s} Q Q@ & [t 3 - 9 8 o &
& el (o] & & Is) (o] &
) @ © " L i | 8 Rl Bt s ® @ il
" A A . o ey —f Eﬁwﬂ fww‘%, L Eav
3 8 oRuwlgg CR e 2
& S RN [ X X N
o o 9 Q S
& e IS o
® 8 o ® %
- T Py A
© © - © ©
—
1 i * [ $1L8 mm_ s6n mw.m\g_ r@\_
sa/t | san T W o o el
0 - =™ b — W =
ENY - =
W & L e w sans U =z
S L B =, L o 1 3 o > o ®
] 2 3 £ w Q g * e o w ES . i w
w e} ® = ) PN a ] N [ )| ) o x
e Os oo B i e O3 - mu“ Wm e > y (s
T < ¥ ¥ oo J N At D i & 5 &
Hh o w7
o7 A A ; HLL 5 5 L
[ Y N I R —— HLL HLL O —_ Q
5 (@] g el m
8 e
s
- o < 0 wEET EHEE 2 0 < N -
e O Ol O=~0~0=0=0=0 e b Yo .
o ® m S o o & e ) [
w w i > o > >
R — 5 5 % 5 5 w|= ol of 3 o 5 & ©
[ A I A A S R A N A O J_ _foll;;%?lllil;gxif_
| [ ! _ oo _
[o¥e} I ool
_ I<n | “ Lo IINE _
| = | =/ e = e 10 10 s I
P e —— l© 90 i 99 |
| Et & 33 S8 F
(L] I z2 = (6@ ! > | © Vo “ & ol z 2 “
o oo 55 . | .
i . .. . =1
0 R 5 =35 5 NSRRI S R U N =S B B 3 <=1 N U el ) AR B 2 N I
Ludg g > Wi >
> >m e o >0 © .
@ k) © 1B s W
x =5
2 E
xxxxxxx D b
AD f ¥ J5)
| |
o
— o Mo n w W 0 < M o — o
o
e N
g
R 13 _u 5
. * 520 a07 8 ’
o
oW u B 0ol 88 S
HM  2<QF =0 iy ;
3505 555 i -
3 HAY _
w M o o & ™ ®O f«lm _3 e
g[ 18 |« o 1o a0 &1la v
© - Qg No™ L RERN - S
W._H, N 32 S ~ .H o
®o iy ° ®o [N~ © EX
B
T & oW
o 1 e
(1] “ S by o2 @
! z = w
I - L
— = =
e e
I
_ ]
I \m A o
| L
W i la: W
o | L.
f
|
U, 4
[a]
_ ~Yr A e R I \;y_ —... A A O I A A S.au HM HM HAM HM /’ - - m.x I D A R B a fJ —l I VU R N R lﬂ._ _
| | _ i o T Aro [l e ro) W@v | ! | _
. ) [ SRR S - . = (o] | o
| _ g L) LL e @ - _ o d ! ok BRI 8L 8 | _
! | b e e LR _ i | | e I e e 5= I
[T9} | [RTs] [ S — | | { i i 10 | o
“ ! -4 ® HM i ! P © e = |
_W 2 g ! > b [ ! ! I Mnu_ > | M_ = $1 | _
m & [&] | @ | & | (6] [ \mu | | { % i | o) ! Fe) o |
'y 3 o ETS i I | | ! ] o _ N < _
_ N | S O - S I (e LR L S ] ) L | R | O _
MEarlo
5 B [ o Lo
v _ . 5 ; WWZWDW - K v 5 5 Q
e 1 o R o] V) o
_ w “ w ax b W s _
_ - W HM o k= _
_ = A9
_ X9 w wi )
(i3]
| | ETN @ 3X _
T . _
_ E > |
_ A _
_ o o ™ S v w o ol | ® of - _
" g |
| = ~ = |
© Il I _
_ dA = - EPN
£ i W BQww 2 W T _
_ = m m N af N @ By z
MM 2OF =0 Hm |
_ ) s> M
s lx &le B !
— _ - 4 2 _
_ 3 . o o - @O _
gl glg |: «f 1.8l o o l8
| o N gl N o™ [ 3 X S ~
Sr-d73s Sl RT3
o | @s 8] S @ Tfe T ° _
z , 5 8 5 & |
< & _ PN _
(3} 3 & iy Y -] &

10



PARTS LIST

BCONTENTS

EXPLODED VIEW (ALLOVER) . .......ovvuuu... 1
PARTS LIST(ALLOVER) . ........'... e 2
EXPLODED VIEW (FRONT PANELUNIT) .. ... ... .. 3
PARTS LIST (FRONTPANELUNIT) ... ........... 4
EXPLODED VIEW (MAIN CHASSISUNIT) . ........ . 5
PARTS LIST (MAIN CHASSISUNIT) . ... ovn .. 6
'EXPLODED VIEW (POWERUNIT). . ... .. .. ... P
PARTS LIST(POWERUNIT). .........ivitin.. 8
EXPLODED VIEW (TERMINAL UNIT/OUTPUT CIRCUIT
BOARD UNIT/SIDE STAY ASSY) .. ... 9
PARTS LIST (TERMINAL UNIT/OUTPUT CIRCUIT
BOARD UNIT/SIDE STAY ASS'Y) . ............ 10
EXPLODED VIEW (SUB TRANSFORMER ASS’ Y/
ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR UNIT) . . ... S 1
PARTS LIST (SUB TRANSFORMER ASS'Y/
ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITORUNIT) . .......... 12
PARTS LIST (CIRCUITBOARD) . ... .o ovveen e 13

== () YAMAHA

NIPPON GAKKI CQ., LTD. HAMAMATSU, JAPAN



MEXPLODED VIEW (All over)

A\ -

\ N\
N A \\y
VAL AN\ g

N} 7
7

B < o)
-\
)
NAVAN ,
AV EANO
\ . . .
. o \J
\ \
A AY N
4 Mty Wuﬁuﬂw
Ay
N :
A N
Y




BPARTS LIST (All over)

PC5002M

Part No.

Description

Common

Remarks Model

Markets

]
\
A\

1 |CBi82{5740 | Knob Lock /7nyY 2602m 020
2 |AAI82!4650 | Bottom Cover H b ohsi— 101M 110
3 |AAI82{4650 | Top Cover by T Hos— 130
4 |BAi807350 | Side Panel HA F SN 110
5 |CBi82!69770] Leg e FSvLyy 101M 010
6. |CBi82!6980 | Dumper Rubber B 52— T 5LB 101M 020
7 -| Ei 03,0206 | Bind Head Tapping Screw | M3X20 B! KA F Gy EL T 010
8 | EBI34/0126 | Flat Head Screw MAX12 B M2 010
9 -| Ei!3400186 | Bind Head Tapping Screw | 4x8 B¢ NP FF v TR 010
10.| Eiis4io1be ; 4x12 Bl ; 010
11 ED§34§OO§86 Bind Head Screw M4x8 B? AL 010

% : New Parts (FE8&)




BEXPLODED VIEW (Front panel unit)"




BPARTS UST (Front panel unit)

PC5002M

RNif.' Part No. Description g{!‘ B Remarks Markets
T _NA§81§07§4O Meter Lamp C.Board 1 #9013 A—=F =5 T—} 101M 090
2 1JB OO 11 §4O Pilot Lamp Lead Type 8V 1560mA S“4ay bSrFY—F=R 020
3 .«JiiOO§13§1O Peak Meter E=sA—5— 200
4 [BAi80i73i30]| Front Panel Toy bR 270
5. |AA!82:58/80| Metal for Panel REMER 050
6.|BAi80!7340| Handle e 130
7. |BA{80{76/50| Lamp Refractor FrFIVILoH— 101M 050
8 |eB+60+50+70| Cap for Lamp CB&I9790 S5yFdvyT 101M 010
9 | Ei {33{00!86| Bind Head Tapping Screw | 3X8 B! SAVFTvEL TR 010
10 ED§35§O1 566 Bind Head Screw M5X16 B¢ NL Y FFTRAELRPSD 010
11 |[EDi3301i26 " M3x12 B¢ A R 010
12 |ED!34!00:86 , M4Ax8 B " 010
13:|ED!33{02:06 " M3Xx20 B¢ " 010
14 | EF 340156 Oval Head Screw M4x14 Be FIA 010
15 |CB{80;70{20| Pad for Handle Ny F RSy K 040
16 |AAi82146!70| Mount Metal _ BEaf 050
17 | jF i00{17:20| LED (Red) LN222RP LED (#) 031
18J/cBi82!72i 00| Front Window JovbE 080
194¢Bi82i5840| Panel 5 &) SRENIRA Y 5 100
20 CB§80§81§40 Knob for Attenuator FYvFk—g=27 050
21 |CB{80:66| 90| Slider for Power SW P.SWX54 4~ 020
22 |cBi80!67!00] Knob for Power SW P.SW/ 7 080
23 |CBi80{67} 10| Tape for Indicator LS~y ~5~7 060
24 | Ei 133101!26| Bind Head Tapping Screw | 3x12 B2 KAV FFyEL TH 010
25 |ED;33;00;86/ Bind Head Screw M3x8 B¢ R R ihF 010
26 {NAi81:08!40| LED C.Board #9018 LEDS — b 110
27 {HY{00{17!70| Detent Rotaly Pot. 33.3Kx2 | F7~ VR 110
LBi10!11 90| Terminal —3IFN Detent Rotaly Pot. 010
LB!01!10!30| Housing . nysLy X 010
28 |KA{80i32!00| Power Switch {Tv-10UL RI—24 9 F u
. |KA{80i34]10 " 16A 125V ’ J 070
» |KA!80i34!20 " , SEMKO " G
Fi138i41!00| Ceramic Capacitor 0.014F VA-1 €53 Power Switch 010
CBi09/52!60| Cover for Capacitor SB0833 JrF L= h A E po 010
CBi07/41i90| Tape ‘ W20x215 YINY 9 o5—7 Handle 010

¥ © New Parts (F&5&)




BEXPLODED VIEW (Main ‘chassis unit)

<74 “ “ L“‘ ~ ,vl,d

RS

4 XN

)
Y /




BMPARTS LIST (Main chassis unit)

PC5002M

Description

2

Meter C.Board

i :
2 |[NAig1:06i50] Drive C.Board #9006 F472—} 101M 390
3 [NAi81i06!60] Buffer C.Board #9007 KyT7Fy—t " 330
4 [NAi8107{00| Sub Power Supply C.Board | #9011 YIRS — b K 240
7+ |NAi81:07i 10 v #9014 v oLy

v. [NAig1i07i20 / #9015 ; |G

5. |CBi82!71{10| Cord Stopper SR-8P-2 A—FRbwsi— R 030
v |cBig1i11i70 y SR-6P-4 ! u

» |CB!82i67,00 " SR-5P-4 " G

6" GA§65§72§00 Power Transformer BRFNS X J 320
. |GA{66:73i00 " ' " U

v |GAi65:74100 ~ / G

7 |KBi00:12i 70| Fuse 15A 125V E1i—X J 010
v |kBio0i13i80] » UL Time Lug 15A 250V " ULYALSY u
»~|KBi00i07i70| * ® T6.3A 250V " @94b35Y G

8- |LAi00i43} 60| 4P Terminal SBB101-4P - APERBTE 060
91|LBi20!13: 40| Fuse Holder 1PFH Ea—XfLy— JU - 020
v-|LBi20{14i70 , 1PFH-M y G

10 [MGi00i 14 80| Power Cord (Black) 15A 125V 2m | ®Ra—F (R) J 150
»~|MGio0i 10 10 ’ y U

». |MGi00i{11i30 " 10/16A 250V " G

11 |AAi82:46i80| Main Frame ALrTL—L 101M 140
12| AA{82i46i90| Trans Folder FIrRENLY— " 120
13 |AAi82:47:00| Front Frame 7arb7r—a v 130
14 |AAi82i47: 10| Rear Frame YFZIL—A " 110
15 |AAi82i47i20| Termiral Mouht Metal — S F AR AR ! 130
16 |AAI82!53! 30| Rack Mount Metal Fyowyr &R 070
17 |AAI82:53!70| Cord Stopper Metal A-FXbyA—GA G

~ |AAIB2i5790 " " u

18 | BA:80:76!80| Heat Sink B EBEHBIR B 101M 050
19 | BBi80!69:40| Strut A XH A " 030
20 [BBi80i69i60] + C r C ! 030
21 |ED{9403!00| Bind Head Screw M4x30 Bt A i 010
22 [EDI34i00}66 " M4x6 B2 " 010
23 | Ei i34{00: 86| Bind Head Tapping Screw | 4x8 B SAVFFvEL TS 010
24 |EBi34/01}26| Flat Head Screw M4x12 B Mok 010
25 |ED{33{00!86| Bind Head Screw M3x8 B¢ SA Y G 010
26 | Ei §03§02§06 Bind Head Tapping Screw 3x20 Ye RV FPIvEL TR 010
27 |EV{20:30| 36| Plain Washer M3 B¢ FES 010
28 | Eii33!00!86| Bind Head Tapping Screw | 3x8  BZ A AL 010
29 |EVi41i30i46| Toothed Lock Washer M4 B# AR ES 010
30 | Ei :33:01!06| Bind Head Tapping Screw | 3X10 B2 RAKE v EL TR 010
31 |CBi82i71!00| Cord Bush $B750-10 I-F7vva 101M 020
32 [CBi82i71%90| Dumper Rubber A Frsi—n A " 020
33 |CB{09!28}00| Bush M3 Yy yFTya 010
34 {CBi09{28}20| Collar H-7.6 TeHyFNT - 010
% : New Parts (37&R&)



PC5002M

BMEXPLODED VIEW (Powér unit)




EPARTS LIST (Power unit)

35

Markets 4

RNZf: Part No.

Common
Remarks Model

Description

# | 1, |NAI81:06i80| Power C.Board #9009 R =~} 101M

2 |ic i22138140| Transistor 2SC2238B(0Y) | b5 uRxy— 041
3" |iA {09}68{20 " 2SA968B(0.Y) " 030
4-1ic 119i53!50 v 2SC1953(Q,R,S,T) " 030
5° |BA i80{73{80| Heat Sink AR 100
6- |[ED [33/00{86| Bind Head Screw M3x8 B AL 010
7 |EDi02i60i66 " M2.6x6 Y " 010
8 |Evi30i02!66|Spring Washer M2.6 Y¢ RFY LT Ty - 010
9. |EVi20/02}66| Plain Washer M2.6 Y¢ FES 010
10 |CB 072880/ Insulation Bush M2.6 WET v 010
11 [iL EOO§02§7O Insulation Base g ~—2 010
12 |FC 13843130 Polypropylene Capacitor 0.0334F 100V(J) |#yFmarqrP C605,606 020
13 |HL §81 i34§70 Metal Oxide Resistor 4.7Q 2P BMEERX L —} R654,655 010
14 |iH i00i12!80| Diode High Efficiency 15CG15 BYES A —F D607.608 090
15 |iL {00{02{30| Mica Base AC201 TAAN—Z v 010
16 |iX [80i02{00]| Transistor 2SA1117(0Y) FSroRy— TR619~628 082
» - |iX {80i02{10 " 25C2608(0.Y) " “TRB05~614 080
17 |LA00i02i80| Earth Lug 3mm F—259 010
18 |LB{60i51{80| Socket for Transistor M1629-D PSR-V Ey b 020
19 [LB130!07{20] Housing H3P-SHF NSy 010
20 |BB!00{44}30| Contact Pin 0017-08CS Ao rEY ‘ 010
21 |KA100]01}70]| Thermal Protector OHD90OM H—ZATaFY s — 060
22 [KAi00i01i60 " OHD70M "

23 |BAi80174:00] Transistor Mount Plate PS5O RS —BHHE 101M 190
24 |ED{03}01:86/ Bind Head Screw M3x18 Ye AT I B 010
25 |EV 130!00!36| Spring Washer M3 Ye ATY LT Ty — 010
26 |ED{33}01;06] Bind Head Screw M3x10 B¢ AL I 010
27 |ED!33/01:66 " M3x16 B v 010
28 | Ei |33{00{86/ Bind Head Tapping Screw 3x8 B¢ NAFIvELY 010
29 |AA!82{52!50| Rear Panel A Y7ot A 090
»* |AAI82{52!60 " "

»" |AaAi82i5270 " "

30 |BA {80}73!90| Radiator Ss14— 101M 220
31 | Ei {33{01;06| Bind Head Tapping Screw | 3X10 BY RAYFF o BT 010
32.|EB{34{02]06| Flat Head Screw M4x20 B? mojs e 010

v v v
' '

'
'
v
'
0
'
'
v
'
'

'
T
.
Y
'
i
v
s
T
'
'

¥ : New Parts ($7i8&)




BEXPLODED VIEW (Terminal unit/Output c.board unit/Side stay Ass’y)

A

N
AN
bt S

REPES

4
¢
4

b

A

©

@ :



B PARTS LIST (Terminal unit/Output c.board unit/Side stay Ass’y)

PC5002M

Part No.

Description

Slide Switch

AFAF X4y

1_|kaig0i11i00

2- |LAi00i44i10| 4P Terminal FTA1 APRBHTE 060
3 |LAioOi44i70| 6P M106A 6P v 050
4" [LBi30/01i50| 3P Cannon Connector 4/ 3P 4R 090
5 [LB{30{01{60| 3P " " AR 070
6 |BAi8074110| Terminal Holder (J) — I F KLY — (J) 120
" |BA}80{77/60 " {v) ’ (v

+ |BAI80{78i30 v (G) v (@)

7- [NBi08!26!40| Earth Terminal Ass'y 7 —RiEFAssy 101M 050
8 |LAI00!16!80| Hexagonal Nut M8x0.75 ABF b ] 010
9.[cBi82!71i00]| Cord Bush SB750-10 d—F7yda 020
» {CBi07:77:60] SB500-6 AFvTTy vy

» -|CB{82{70{80 " SB500-5 I-FFyya

10.|Ei{33{01:06/ Bind Head Tapping Screw | 3x10 B¢ RAYFFyEL TR 010
11'|EFi23i01/06| Oval Head Screw M3x10 B2 SIS F 010
12 |EVi41}00!86| Toothed Lock Washer 8S Yo W1 B YT 010
13 |ED{32{60!46| Bind Head Screw M2.6x4 Be Sy FhE 010
14 {CBi82{74i20| Cover, Terminal SPy— 3 FNPS— 030
15| Ei{33{00{86| Bind Tapping Screw SAYESvEL TR 010

' '
v v
: :
T T

'
'

0

20 [NA{81107{70| Output Relay C.Board #9017 WAY L= — b 200
21.|BB}{80{69:20| Output C.Board Stay WAL= FR7A 110
22 |Ei103/02/06| Bind Head Tapping Screw | 3x20 Bt KA FSyEL TR 010
23YEii33/00!86 : 3x8 B¢ " 010
24 |Hz100!25!50| Metal Clad Resistor RE70(G) 0.068Q | A # N5 5 v Fikik 080
25 | NA!81:06{90| Input C.Board #9010 AHL—+ 100
26 | CB| 06,8880/ Plastic Rivet FSRFUL YNy b 010
27 | ED{34/00;66| Bind Head Screw M4x6 B2 AR 010
28 | CB;09:28:00| Bush M3 Ty FTya 010
29 Collar H-7.5 e 010

CB}09{28}20

'
'
)
'

b

BAI80i77/70

# FRF— (LU)

160
» | BAI80{ 77,80 " {RU) . (RU) 160
41 |CBi82{70!30| Side Leg (F) H#4 ¥y (F) 101M 030
42 |CB{82/70{40 " {L) ' (L) " 040
43|cBi82{70i50 U " (v " 040
44|BAiB077:90] Side Stay (LL) #4 FRF— (LL) 160
».|BAi80: 7800 v (RL) " (RL) 160
45" NA81:07:60| Diode C.Board #9016 FA4F—Fe—t. 101M 180
46°BA!80]74!30| Diode Heat Sink ¥4 7 — F RS " 080
47'|Ei{34/02/06| Bind Head Tapping Screw | 4x20 B¢ RLYFFvEr TS 010
48 v 4x10 B2 " 010

Eii34{01/06

% : New Parts (#7&8&)

10



MEXPLODED VIEW (Sub transformer Ass’y/Electrolytic capacitor unit)

PC5002M

11




M PARTS LIST (Sub transformer Ass’y/Electrolytic capacitor unit)

PC5002M

s b lls i
Power Transformer

Remarks

1 | GA 657600 J 160
v | GA 65177100 ] ! u
» | GAl65(78/00 " " G
2 |Hzi00!27:80| Cement Resistor 25P-4.7Q A HES e 030
» |HZ{00{2790 " 25P 10Q "
3 |kc!00! 14! 20| Relay JC-1a 15A 250V L~ 060
4 |LA]00i{43/50| 6P Terminal SBB101-6P PSRBT A 070
5 | AAI82:47:60| Sub Trans. Frame (L) $Th5LATL—A (L) 090
» | AAI82147i70 " {R) " (R) 090
6 | AAI82:52:40| Holder for Terminal Shioh L & — 070
7 | EVi20.30i36| Plain Washer M3 B¢ TS 010
8 |Ei}33!00!86| Bind Head Tapping Screw | 3x8 B¢ KLV FEIyEL T A 010
| 9 |Eii33i01i06 ] 3x10 Bt ! 010
10| Eii3310066 ’ 3x6 B¢ ’ 010
11 | ED{34{00i66| Bind Head Screw M4x6 B2 oS v F o 010
. | BBi 00} 44 30| Contact Pin 001T-08CS I 9o bEY 010
~ |LBi{30i07;20| Houseing H3P-SHF nysyy 010
N Terminal BT E TR 010

LAI00! 44 20

20| BA{80{ 7420 Capac Holder Fiaviny— £S02m 100
21| BB 06} 85! 40| Lug Terminal 5 SHI 101M 020
22| BB{80i 19/ 00| Center Busber R T 101M 050
23| BB80! 69 10| +B Busber £BR RS 040
24| CB{08i51;40| Tape, Antivibration BiiET—7 010
25 |F2100i3760| Electrolytic Cap Block Type | 180004F 100V | 7mwo4say 170
26|FZ{00i{37/70 390004F 63V " 170
27| HLi 4271 00| Metal Oxide Resistor 2P 10KQ BAERR b L— b 010
28| FZ{00{34{ 10| Mylar Capacitor VX 1uF 125V 45— 040
-1LB{10{11/60| Receptacle LeTEon 010
-| LB{10}11!80| Housing NnNYSyy 010
32| NAI81:07{00| Sub Power Supply C.B. #9011 Y7B/RS— b 101M ]| J 240
. |NAI81i07i10 " #9014 " U
»*|NAI81:0720 " %9015 " » |6
33 cBi09i 28! 00| Bush M3 TS wFTyia 010
341 CB}09i 28} 20| Collar H-7.5 TV FHT— 010
35 [£i103/02/06| Bind Head Tapping Screw | M3x20 Ye REVFIwEL TR 010

¥ : New Parts ($i8&)

12




13

MPARTS LIST (Circuit board)

Description

5y y | BENEE

i & i ."%é “ i
FC 538 §51 iOO Polypropylene Film Capacitor - | 0.14F QP1O0V({J) | KY F7pnav C601~604 039 200
~[HL7146180| Metal Oxide Film Resistor - 680 1P M . | RB53 - 010 60
HV 35 132120 Flame Proof Carbon Resistor | 2.20 RDF26SF | Rttt — & 454 R601~604,623~626 | 010 60
HV:353470 " 4.70 RDF25SF v Roogsy 2o9~8%. [ 919 60
FF 109131 120| Polystyrene Capacitor 1200PF ENQWJ) | XFa vy —F C607 020 100
_ |HZ{00128:10| Cement Resistor (Non-inductive) | 0.33Q(J)5P 2 b EBMIET R613~620,643~652 | 020 100
. |HZ{00{28/20 " 2.20(K) 5P " R637~640 020 100
- |HZ100 12830 Cement Resistor 220 5P A B R621,622 020 100
- HMi55i6470 " 4.7K0 5P " R641,642 021 100
iF 100100 140/ Diode 1S1555 yA4F—F D601~606 010 60
H{-liFiooiosi70] 152473 " " 010| - 60
“liFsiooi13ito] » 30DL4 " D609,610 020 100
LA"00 {4400 T-RB77 X b 90 MY 010 80
LA<00 143140| Socket Pin P-155 PCAYV4 v b £ 010 80
CB./09{2800| One Touch Bush M3 TrIvFETya 010 60
- |cB-09 28120 One Touch Color h=10 Iy yFhS— 010 60
.|BB80:18!80| Output Bus Bar 060 700
1BB80118190| Bus Bar 050 | 500

BN 4307| #47° T ra s X

FE-28-4 160+ Polypropyleme-FitrmEapacitor -nF-OP25OVD €751=758 031 250
Bridge Diode S25VB-4 YA4A—FTY v D751,762 | 110 | 3,000

'liH ‘000780

|cBi09 28120

..|HY 109%03:50| Variable Resistor B100KQ AT LT L—ZVR VR901,902 030 200
taeliettos| IC(Peak Meter Drive) E—4x—-5—F547IC |IC901 120 | 3,500
UW 8661 |00| Electrolytic Capacitor 14F 50V iavBEEk €901,902 010 60
LB i30:07:30| Base Pin 2.5Pitch TEB3P-SHF | 2.5E v FR—XE ¥ 010 60

'|CB 109!28:00| One Touch Bush M3 Dy yFTyva 010 60
One Touch Color h=10 L8 yFNS— 010 60

-|FA [15141;00| Mylar Capacitor 0.014F 50V MSW) |4 5—a> $320,326.3 021 100
|FA 15145110 " 0.14F 50V MS(J) " €309,310 021 100
- |FC 538 §33 §90 Polypropylene Film Capacitor 3900PF QP100V{J) £y Soar C317,318 020 100
FC 138143130 " 0.0334F QP10OV} | RF ALY — F €315,316 020 100

.| FF 109 122 /20| Polystyrene Capacitor 220PF ENQY) " €333 020 100
{FF 109131120 " 1200PF ENQJ) " €319,320,329|337 | 020 100
-|FF 109132120 " 2200PF ENQ(J) " C311,312,330{338 020 100
“|FF 09133130 " 3300PF ENQ{J) " €303,304,339|340 020 100
«|FU i3508:00| Mica Capacitor 8PF FE500V(J) 4 nax €323,324 010 60
JFuissi11ioo , 10PF FE500V(J) : §307,313314327. | 910 60
*|[FUi35(11i30 " 13PF FES00V(J) " C355,356 013 60
y 33PF FE500V/(J) ! €321,322,384 010 60

FUi35:13!30

¥ ! New Parts (3#B&)

|
1
|
|




PC5002M -

'T\lif'" Part No. ‘ Description (# & #) Remarks C,ﬁ?g';" 7 v o | RENELE
L {FU 35 i 5 10( Mica Capacitor 51PF FES00V(J) z4har C345,346 01 % 60
"[FUi35.21,00 PR 100PF FES00V/(J) c308 020 100
"|FV 192 81:00] Electrolytic Capacitor 1004F 10V 105C | # s3> C351,352 010 60
|Fv ;94;74570 " 474F 25V 105°C " 329,13332'335 336, 1 010 60

Pl , " 368,369
L |FV §96 §64 §70 " 4.7uF 50V 105°C o C366,367 010 60
FV 19671100 p 104F 50V 105°C " C357~360 010 60
< |FV 196 181100 " 1004F 50V 105°C v €331,332 010 60
- |Fv 9964170 " 4.74F 100V 105°C " C341,342 010 60
- |FZ 004270 " 474F 160V 85°C " €343,344 030 200
FZ 100 134110 Mylar Capacitor 14F VX 125V v{5-a>r €305.3063641365. | 040 | 300
. |[FZ boi2gi70 " 2.2,F HEV-X2BK) | #954X¥%45-23> |C305,306 070| 1,000
. luaissis4i70 v 0.474F 50V{J) | " 353,354 030| 200
. luA 253750 " 7500PF 50V(J) » €370 021 | 100
“[HL 71162 70| Metal Oxide Film Resistor 2.7KQ 1P B&Em > HLg/6270|R469,481,482/486 010 60
- |HL 7214330 " 330 2P " RA87 010 60
HL 727150 ] 15KQ 1P v R351~ 356 010 60
HY {0001 190 Variable Resistor B1KQ CR19R AH WY L—XVR VR302,303 030 | 200]
- |HyY ooio1 140 " B470Q " VR301 031 200
. |HU 07 i4470| Metal Film Resistor 470 RE35 SBEBESR R327,328 021 100
- HU 07 4680 o 680 RE35 " R375,376,397/398 021 100
< |HU 07 51 i20 i 1200 RE35 " R331,332 021 100
Hu o751 50 " 1500 RE35 " ‘R313~316 021 100
‘|HU 0752120 " 220Q RE35 R461,462 021 100
“Huio7i52170 " 2700 RE35 " R311,312,325/326 021 100
"|HU 0753130 " 3300 RE35 " f309,310.3291330, 021 100
: | \ 222:229,385,386,
P 480
-|HU 07 55 60 " 5600 RE35 " A30%550835).360, | 021 100
. |Hu o7 5680 " 6800 RE35 ’ R427-403435.436, | (o4 100 |
B 453,454
* |HU 0715750 " 750Q RE35 " R333,334 021 100
" |HU 07 158120 " 820Q RE35 " R415,416 021 100
“|Huio7i59!10 : 9100 RE35 : R347,348 021 100
- lHu o761 00 " 1KQ RE35 " R464 021 100
HU (07 61120 " 1.2KQ RE35 v R389,420 021 100
. JHU 07 6130 " 1.3KQ RE35 " R400 021 100
* HU 07161150 " 1.5KQ RE35 " RA43,444,455,456 | 021 100
. JHU 07182120 " 2.2KQ RE35 " R390,459,460,463 021 100
“lHUlo7162i70 ’ 2.7KQ RE35 v R485,388 021 100
" |Huio7i63i30 " 3.3KQ RE35 " f393354.4131414, 021 100
~ |HUi07i63:90 " 3.9K0 RE35 , R320,339.419 021 100
' |HUi07 6560 " 5.6KQ RE35 " R483 021 100
- |HUi07 68120 " 8.2KQ RE35 " R361,362 021 100
. |HUi07:69!10 " 9.1KQ RE35 " R317 021 100
HU {07 7100 " 10KQ RE35 , R367,398,377}395, 021] 100
* lHuiozi71i20 " 12KQ RE35 " R365,366,38],383 | 021 100
* [HUi07i71 50 : 15KQ RE35 : R403,404.411.412, | 931 | 100
* lHU07:71:80 " 18KQ RE35 " R349,350 021 100
-lHU 07 72i20 / 22KQ RE35 : 5335336345346 021 100
I 3717372.417.418,
Pl 484

% : New Parts (33&) .

14



?\lifj Part No. Description (% & ) Remarks C;:én:'n F o | BEIEME
- [HU!07{72!70| Metal Film Resistor 27K0Q RE35 SRAMENR R343,344 021 100
_[Huio7i73i30 ~ 33KQ RE35 P RA405,406,409/410,488| 021 100
. |HUi07i74i70 " 47KQ RE35 " R473 021 100
-|[HU{07!75{10 " 51KQ RE35 " R407.408 021 100
.|HUi07i76i80 " 68KQ RE35 " R451,452,490 021 100
|Huio7i81i00 ! 100KQ RE35 p R337,338,369|370,401| 021 100

P 421,422,425 426 457 458
HU{27:54}30 " 4300 SHR " R301~304 040| 300
- lHUi27i73i10 " 31KQ SHR " R319,477 040 300
- |Huiaziz2i20 ! 22KQ RE55 ! R471,472 020 100
. [HUia7173i00 i 30KQ RES5 " R373,374,363/364 020 100
“{HUi47175i60 + 2 HU077£60|56K0 RESS " _ R492 020 100
iA 109i39:00| Transistor 2SA939(B,V) PSooRy— 1R304,309.312.313, | 030| 200
oo 328,334,345,348,350
-|iA i09i68i40 " 2SA968B(0,Y) " TR343,353|
“[iA 109:70i00 " 2SA970(GR,BL) ’ 1h301,307.32p.322, | 39 200
e - R
iAi10i15170] 2SA1015(0,Y) " 1R865,358,350.361 | 31| 200
“licisi1sizo|  « 25C1815(0,Y) : IR356,357,3p9.362, | 031|200
iC i1983i00 " 25C1983 " TR365 030| 200
iC 20i71i00]  » 2SC2071(B,V) " 1R303,810.311.314. | 030| 200
: : ;3‘213,333,346,:47,
|ici22i38i40] » 25C2238B(0.Y) ’ TR344,354
ic 22140i00] 25C2240(GR,BL) " 1h302308.319.321, | 031| 200
N TR
g [ |iF 100100i40] Diode IS1555 FA4F—F D301,302,305306, 010 60
A1 Tir loolosi70]. » ! ! 3217324339345 | 010 60
— R
iF i00i07:90)| Varistor MV12 ARy D340 010 60
iF }00}14:00| Diode 1SS82 F4A—F 3115314308318, | 921 100
i y 242151:?2:32343 344,
Py 379,380
iF 100{15:10| Zener Diode HZ-6CIL YrF=54F—F D303,304,307,357, 010 60
iF 100{15/20 " HZ-1ZBIL v D3157318386.337. | 010 60
iG i00i13190|IC NJM4558DV Ic IC301,303 030| 200
iG i07i66:00] » TLO72CP ICH7 V-4 IC302 040| 300
iZ 10001 :20| Dual Transistor 4PA74V FaiFAFS5v224 | TR305 030| 200
iZ 1000130 " 4PAT5V ! TR306 030| 200
LA 100 :25:00| Wrapping Terminal type- I 1P 185y £y VBT 010 60
LA i00i21i20 " 3PP=5 » 010 60
-|LB i3010730| Base pin 2.5Pitch TEB3P-SHF | 2.5 v FR—RE ¥ 010 60
LB i40i05i70 " 2.5Pitch TEB4P-SHF ’ 010 60
~|LB 192120 130] Friction Lockwater Ass'y 5277-03A A A 030| 200
LB 19220160 " 5277-06A " 040 | 300
LA 00303 70| Pipe Lug #2X6 RLTS5H 010 60
CB (0928100 One Touch Bush M3 TvEyFTya 010 60
CB 09 12820{ One Touch Color h=10 TrEyFENT— 010 60
BA i80 (74 40| Heat Sink EBEHBRA 060 700
CB 0712880/ Bush Ry a 010 60
iL i00:05:80| Mica Base. AC249 3P TAHN=RIARE 010 60

15

¥ ! New Parts (Fif&)




PC5002M -

AS

'?\ﬁ,f.' Part No. Description (B & %) Remarks c;ro":;n 7> | RENEME |
FZ:00:39:30} Mylar Capacitor | 0.684F HFV(K) 74 Z—2a(VXaxr) |C101,102,105/106 040 300
- |Fzi00{39:20 " 0.224F " €103,104,107)108 030 | 200
~ |FAi15i42i20 " 0.0224F 50V MS(J) | =45 —a> C111~114,126~128 | 020 | 100
FU {35{12}00| Mica Capacitor 20PFFES00V()) |24 ha> C115~118,128~132 | 01 60
. [Fuissi21ioo ! | -100PF " 199110123124 T 020 100
UW§84§82§20 Electrolytic Capacitor 220uF 25V riarvairk C119~122,138~136 021 100
FV.196 64170 " 4.7,F 50V 105°C |4 32 C145~147 010 60
. |HLi71{62{70| Metal Oxide Film Resistor 2.7KQ 1P | BRI A T R220 010 60
- |HUi07:42{20] Metal Film Resistor 220 RE35 SRS A a1 8311e6 021] 100
- |HUj07{44}70 " 470 v " R163~156,206~208 | 021 100
" [HU07!46!80 " 680 " R117,118,169]170 021 100
- [HUi07i48{20 " 820 - v " R161,162,213]214 021 100
-lHUi07iB1i60 , 160Q " R225,226 021 100
"|HUi07i51i80 " 1800 v " R219 021 100
HUi0752}20 " 2200 " RIzb a8 1317134 021 100

L l4-208 208033

HU!07:53:60 " 3600 v " R221 021 100
HU!07{56:80 " 6800 v " R119~1221701~174 | 021 100
- [Hulo7i61i20 , 120 v e paa o8/ ~190 | 021] 100
" |HUi07:62;70 ! 27KQ v v RI29.130,1511152 021| 100
- |[HUi07i71:30 " 18KQ  » " R101~104 021 100
HUi07{73{30 " 33KQ v " R222 021 100
~HUi07i81i00 " 100KQ v B 15516167168 021 100
" |iA 109:70/00) Transistor 2SA970(GRBL) | F5>=2% TR IsI2NI22 | 031 | 200
- |iAi10:15:70 " 2SA1015(0.Y) b3voR8(74-1>9) |TR103,104,128,124 | 031 200
-|ici18{15:70 ! 25C1815(0.Y) : TR10LA02106.106. | 931 | 200
< |ic i22{40i00 " 2SC2240(GRBL) | F5>22% TR117~120,1B7~140 | 031 200
" |iE i10i24{20| FET 2SK170(GRBL) |FET TR107~110,17~130 | 031 200
gt [*| iF 100i00!40] Diode 1S1555 F4F—F Di917120128~138, 1 519 60
A1 iF loojosi7o| 182473 " " 010 60
-|iF 100107!90| Varistor MV 12 RKYRY D121,122,139,140 010 60
| iz 100:01:20| Dual Transistor uPA74V FaFNEFYSRS | TR113,114,138,134 030 200
-z 100i01i30 " HPATEV " TR111,112,139,131 030 200
+|KCi00i14}{40| DS Relay 4T DS4EM DC24V | DS L— RY101,102 090 | 2.000
|kciooi1aiso " 2T DS2EM DC24V " RY103 080 | 1,500
/|LB30/0730| Base Pin 2.5Pitch TEB3P-SHF | 2.5E v F~—ZE'> 010 60
/|LBis0i02!50] » 2.5Pitch TEB5P-SHF ! 010 80
_ |LBi92;20:30]| Friction Lockwater Ass'y 5277-03A Zhrgavnvor=77—hsy 030 | 200
1LBi92i20i50 " 5277-05A " 030 200

FC 128{41}00| Polypropylefie Film Capacitor 0.014F QP250V()) | KU 7o C701~716 200
“|FZ EOO 542 50| Electorolytic Capacitor 22004F 35V 85°C riar C717~720 050 500
FZ:00/42:60 v 2204F 200V 85°C " C721~724 060 | 700
-liH i00!13!00| Bridge Diode S2VB40 YLX—FT Y yF D701~704 040 | 300
-|KBi00:02!20| Fuse T1.5A 125V E2—-X(#45v2a) |F701~710 010 60

% :New Parts (%)

16




Ref.

Common

“No. Part No. Description (B & #) Remarks | ey | 7 7 [BEIRE
_ |xBiooio7i40| Fuse T1.6A 250V Ea—Z(@%4H5%) |F701~710 |, 020 100
- |KBi0O{12{40| 2.0A 250V Ea—X(UL ST-4) ' 030| 200
- |LBi20!10i60| Fuse Holder Pin YSH403T ta—XkAy—E 010 60
-~ |LB{20{09/00 " YSH402P " 010 60

LB (30107 {30/ Base Pin 2.5Pitch TEB3P-SHF [ 2.5E v F~—XE> 010 60

* |LA 100{23120| Wrapping Terminal type- I 3PP=75 ISPt 2 010 60
- |LA l00i23140 v 5P P=7.5 ’ 010 60
" |LA00:03:70| Pype Lug $2X6 1757 010 60
CB 109 28/00| One Touch Bush M3 vy 9FTysa 010 60
One Touch Color h=7 TYIYFNT— 010 60

~|cB 09128110

'
)
' '
' '
0
V

AT

' LB§92§20530 Friction Lockwater Ass'y
BB HL326470

% [ [NalgTio7(70] Oute DircuitBoass | 14 L 10000
% FC 139i44170| Polypropylene Film Capacitor] | 0.0474F QP250VW) | Ky Fm 3> €801,802 030| 200
- lapi90i03i20] Coil Cs 1uH FHALN L801,802 050 500
3 HL {82:6470| Metal Oxide Film Resistor 4.7KQ 2P BESIEMA b L— b R801,802 | " 010 60
HZ 500521 550 Cement Resistor(Non-Inductive) 10Q(K) 5P 4 v R R803~810 020 100
% KC i00i14i10| Relay ' JC2a DC24V yL—(¥¥*xv ) | RY801~804 070 | 1,000
LA 0003:70| Pype Lug $2X6 RLT5Y 010 60
< |cB!09:2800| One Touch Bush M3 | 9vs9FTysa 010 60
B \ CBEOQE28§2O One Touch Color h=10 '7‘/6‘7"'/-7-715— 010 60

v
'
'
:
' '
'
¥
'
'

. A

LED

SLP141B

LED

if 100i14i30

I
|
‘ ‘
.
.

17

% : New Parts ($F&8&)

006




